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Old Kbcords in statbs of Rajasthan

^1227. 8hri Baiwaat Sinha Mehta: (a)
Will the Minister of Education be pleat ed to state whether it is a fact that Government have set up a committee to examine and report on the consider able treasure of old records lyin̂ ̂ in the various ‘Indian States* of Rajas-

V than?

(b) If so, do Government propose to set up such committee for each part "B* State of the Union, where a large number of historically important manu scripts, paintings and coins covering a period from the Moghul dynasty to the British regime, are lying?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Re sources and Scientific Research CShrl

- K. D. Malaviya): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No. Sir, but each case will be considered on merits.
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*1228. Shri N. Sreekantan Nalr: WiU the Minister of Natural Resources and ISrlentiflc Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to purchase the Factory and other assets
o f Messrs. Hopkins Williams (Travancore) Limited;

(b) whether any valuation of assets bave been undertaken, and If so. what
It would come to;

(c) whether the Central Crovemment are aware of the fact that the Travancore-Cochin Government have already evaluated the entire assets of the Com pany and are contemplating purchase of the same; and ,

(d) whether Government are aware of the income received by the Travancore-Cochin State Government from the working of the Company as it is?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Re sources and Scientific Resesutsh (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) The matter is under consideration between the Gov ernment of India and the Government of Travancore-Cochin.

(b) Yes. Sir. As the matter is still under consideration it will not be in public interest to disclose the results of the evaluation carried out.

(c) Yes, Sir.
(d) The information has been called for from the State Government and will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as it is received.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: Are the Government aware that Messrs.
Hopkins Williams are only the mining agents or contractors of the Travancore-Cochin Government who are the real owners of the mineral sands?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: According to the Agreement of 1946 the position li like this.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: May I know whether the Secretary of the Minijstry, when he went recently to Britain, met Colonel Howard and had any negotiations with him on this ac count?

Shri K. D, Malaviya: Some talks did take place and further taUcs are taking place in this connection in the coun try.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: May I know whether the Government are aware that Travancore-Cochin State gets more than Rs 30 lakhs every year from th i3 factory and, in taking over, Government intends to compensate the Travancore-Cochin Government?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: All these ques tions are under negotiations between the Government of India and the Travancore-Cochin Government. So it Is premature to say ans^hing just now.

Shri A. M. Thomas: Has this com pany declared any dividend so far?

Shri K. D. Malariya: I am not aware of any dividends declared by the Hop kins Ltd.
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Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: May I know whether Government are in sisting upon the specification of 1 per cent, of monazite in Ilmenite to put dilTlculties on the part of the Travancore-Cochin Government in manufac turing the sand?

Shrl K. D. Malaviya: I do not ac cept the insinuation of the hon. Mem ber; but the answer to the first part of the question is, Yes.

Shrl Punnoase: Is it a fact that the Ministry negotiated or is negotiating with the National Lead of America in regard to the working of this company after being taken over?

Shrl K. D. Malaviya: I am not av/are of this.

Shrl T. N. Singh: In reply to part
(c) of the question, the hon. Minister said that the îssets have been evaluat ed or are being evaluated. May I know if the Government have consult ed the Audit department regarding the evaluation of the assets?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: That stage has not yet been reached.

Shri Matthen: Is the Government taking over or buying the factory or is only buying the shares?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The propo sal is to buy a controlling share of the company.

Shri Matthen: How many shares?
All the shares or a controlling interest in the shares?

Shrl K. D. Malaviya: I have al ready said, controlling share.

Kumari Annie Mascarene: May I know whether from the amount set apart in the Budget, about Rs. 11 lakhs, any amount is utilised in buying fiha-
res from Messrs. Hopkins Williams
Ltd.?

Shri BL D. Malaviya: No, Sir. Not yet.

Shrl Punnoose: Are Government aware that this industry is a nationa lised industry with regard to the State and that this company is only a con tractor or agent, and as such would the Government explain why they are entering into negotiations with this company?

Shrl K. D. Malaviya: I have al ready answered this question.

KATXOHAL SaMFLB SURVBY OaOANISATION

n m . Shrl K. C. Sodhia: (a) WiU the Minister of Pinanee be pleased to state ior how long the multi-purpose National

Sample Survey Organisation has been working?

(b) What is the nature of work en trusted to this Organisation?

(c) Does it submit any periodical report?

(d) If so, when was the last one received?

(e) Do Government propose to re lease a brief account of its activities?

The Minister of Finance (Shri G. D.
Deshmukh): (a) The scheme of the National Sample Survey was approv ed by the Standing Finance Commit tee in April, 1950. The field , work after preliminary arrangements start ed in October, 1950.

(b) The National Sample Survey to collect data on a sampling basis on demographic and socio-economic con ditions. such as, the composition nf households, age, sex, and occupation of the members of the households; on the pattern of consumers* expenditure, on the nature and value of agricultu ral and non-agricultural production;
on the rates of daily wages of various types of skilled and unskilled workers, etc. As planned, the survey will be carried out round after round roughly three times in a year. In addition, special surveys are carried out as re quired by the different MinistricH of the Gtovemmeni.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) The report on the First Round October 1950-March 1951 was received in December. 1952.

(e) The account of its activities from the beginning uoto the Fourth Round, that upto November. 1952, is given in the General Report No. I.
National Sample Survey. Copies* of this Reoort have already been olaced in the Library of the House. The ac tivities of the orizanization will be in cluded in the reoort of each round of the survey to indicate upto date posi tion.

Shri K. r . Sodhia: How has the Budget of this organisation be«n in creased by Rs. 12 lakhs this year*.

Shrl C. D. Deshmukh: It might have been better if this enquiry was made yesterday. The scoDe of the enquiry nas been extended by taking over other work from the ICAR to which reference was maae in a previous question. In addition. I believe, the urban areas have been covered for the first time.

